COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC BLACK MOUNTAIN WATER)	CASE NO.
DISTRICT UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER)	2023-00202
LOSS REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE)	
AND MONITORING)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPONSD TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Comes now, Black Mountain Utility District ("Black Mountain"), by counsel, and respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to grant an extension of time for Black Mountain to response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information, Item 4d. In support of this motion, Black Mountain states as follows:

- On May 8, 2024, Commission Staff issued its Second Request for Information (Staff's Second Request).
- 2. Staff's Second Request, Item 4d. requires Black Mountain to provide the amount of salary that Black Mountain proposes to pay the two dedicated employees for leak detection and repairs, including the amount of benefits, if any.
- 3. Black Mountain's accountant has been out for medical leave while this Request for Information has been pending and therefore Black Mountain is not able to provide a response to Item 4d as of May 21, 2024.
- 4. Black Mountain requests an additional two weeks to provide a response to Commission Staff's Second Request, Item 4d.

WEREFORE, Black Mountain moves the Commission to permit Black Mountain an additional two weeks to response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information, Item 4d.

This 21st day of May, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

Heather S. Temple

L. Allyson Honaker Heather S. Temple HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202 Lexington, KY 40509 (859) 368-8803 allyson@hloky.com heather@hloky.com

Counsel for Black Mountain Utility District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on May 21, 2024, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Heather S. Temple

Counsel for Black Mountain Utility District